Certificate No.47 I I 2023-24 dated 3l I 08 I 2023, wherein it is certified

that the gold bar is having purity 999.0/24kt, h.avtng tariff value of

Page -l ol l3

I

Rs.15,33,68O/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Thirty-Three Thousand Six

Hundred Eighty Only) and market value of Rs.18,16,135/- (Rupees

Eighteen Lakhs Sixteen Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Five only). The

value of the gold bar has been calculated as per the Notification No.

60 12O23-Customs (N.T.) dated 14.08.2023 (gold) and Notification No.

61 12O23-Crtstoms (N.T.) dated 17.08.2023 (exchange rate).

2.9. Then, the Officers, panchas and the passenger came back to the

[...]

above-mentioned travelling documents and the passenger manifest, as

a token of having seen and agreed to the same.

3. The AIU Officers informed the panchas as well as the passenger,

that the recovered gold bar of 24Kt. with purity 999.0 weighing 296.27O

grams having tariff value of Rs. 15,33,680/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs

Thirty-Three Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Only) and market value of

Rs.18, 16, 135/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Sixteen Thousand One

Hundred Thirty-Five only). The said passenger had attempted to
smuggle gold into India with an intent to evade payment of Customs

duty which is a clear violation of the provisions of Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

said Gold was attempted to be smuggled by keeping it rn a concealed
manner under provisions of the Customs Act, 7962, the same was
placed under seizure on 31.08.2023.

5. The above said gold bar with a net weighment of 296.27O grams

having purity of 999 .O I 24 Kt. involving tariff value of Rs. 15,33,680/ -

(Rupees Fifteen Lakhs thirty three thousand six hundred and eighty

only) and market value of Rs.18,16,135/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs

sixteen thousand one hundred thirty five only) recovered from the said

passenger which were attempted to be smuggled into india with an

intent to evade payment of Customs duty by concealed in one capsule

wrapped in black coloured plastic tape containing gold in semi solid

paste form in his rectum, which was in clear violation of the provisions

[...]

one capsule wrapped in black coloured plastic tape containing

gold in semi solid paste form in his rectum, totally weighing

296.270 grams and involving tariff value of Rs.15,33,680/-

(Rupees Fifteen Lakhs thirty-three thousand six hundred and

eighty only) and market value of Rs. 18,16,135/- (Rupees

Eighteen Lakhs sixteen thousand one hundred thirty-five only).

The said gold was concealed in one capsule wrapped in black

colored plastic tape containing gold in semi solid paste form in

his rectum not declared to the Customs. The passenger opted

green channel to exit the Airport with deliberate intention to

[...]

47112023-24 dated 31/08/2023 (attached as Annexure B to this

Panchnama) certifres that the gold bar is having purity 999.O/24kt, tariff value of

15,33,680/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs thirty three thousand six hundred and eighty

only) and market value of R.s 18, 16,135/- ( Rupees Eighteen Lakhs sixteen

thousand one hundred thirty five only) The value of the gold bar has been calculated

Inspector of Customs (AIU)
SV PI Airport, Ahmedabad

as per the Notification No. 60/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated '14.08.2023 (gold) and Notification

No 61/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 17.08.2023 (exchange rate).